tax income, as determined under PRC GAAP. When the statutory common reserve fund reaches
and is maintained at or above 50% of our registered capital, no further allocations to this fund will
be required.

Under PRC law, dividends may be paid only out of distributable profits. Distributable profits
means our after-tax profits as determined under PRC GAAP or IFRS, whichever is lower, less any
recovery of accumulated losses and allocations to statutory funds that we are required to make.
Any distributable profits that are not distributed in a given year are retained and available for
distribution in subsequent years. However, we normally will not pay any dividends in a year in
which we do not have any distributable profits.

204

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is extracted without material
adjustment from ‘‘Appendix II — Pro Forma Financial Information’’ to this Prospectus:

Audited
Combined Net Total
Assets of the Adjustment — Pro Forma Pro Forma
Group as of Net Proceeds of Net Assets of Net Assets

June 30, 2004 Global Offering the Group per Share

RMB (in thousands) RMB
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

and
(Note 4)

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$2.35 per share

Non-current assets
Lease prepayments 70,007 — 70,007
Goodwill included as part of

interests in associates * 1,205,390 — 1,205,390
Other investments  21,930 — 21,930
Others 46,211,986 — 46,211,986

47,509,313 — 47,509,313

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,758,507 5,970,356 9,728,863
Pledged deposits * 138,617 — 138,617
Others 5,825,623 — 5,825,623

9,722,747 5,970,356 15,693,103

Current liabilities
Bills payable  (727,118) — (727,118)
Tax payable * (51,005) — (51,005)
Obligations under finance leases* (1,644,035) — (1,644,035)
Bank and other loans (9,301,850) — (9,301,850)
Others (9,730,958) — (9,730,958)

(21,454,966) — (21,454,966)

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases* (11,217,580) — (11,217,580)
Bank and other loans (11,910,523) — (11,910,523)
Others (2,416,335) — (2,416,335)

(25,544,438) — (25,544,438)

Total net assets* 10,232,656 5,970,356 16,203,012

Represented by:
Net intangible assets  1,205,390 — 1,205,390 0.13
Net tangible assets 9,027,266 5,970,356 14,997,622 1.66

10,232,656 5,970,356 16,203,012 1.79

205

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Audited
Combined Net Total
Assets of the Adjustment — Pro Forma Pro Forma
Group as of Net Proceeds of Net Assets of Net Assets

June 30, 2004 Global Offering the Group per Share

RMB (in thousands) RMB
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

and
(Note 4)

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$3.10 per share

Non-current assets
Lease prepayments 70,007 — 70,007
Goodwill included as part of

interests in associates * 1,205,390 — 1,205,390
Other investments  21,930 — 21,930
Others 46,211,986 — 46,211,986

47,509,313 — 47,509,313

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,758,507 7,905,610 11,664,117
Pledged deposits * 138,617 — 138,617
Others 5,825,623 — 5,825,623

9,722,747 7,905,610 17,628,357

Current liabilities
Bills payable  (727,118) — (727,118)
Tax payable * (51,005) — (51,005)
Obligations under finance leases* (1,644,035) — (1,644,035)
Bank and other loans (9,301,850) — (9,301,850)
Others (9,730,958) — (9,730,958)

(21,454,966) — (21,454,966)

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases* (11,217,580) — (11,217,580)
Bank and other loans (11,910,523) — (11,910,523)
Others (2,416,335) — (2,416,335)

(25,544,438) — (25,544,438)

Total net assets* 10,232,656 7,905,610 18,138,266

Represented by:
Net intangible assets  1,205,390 — 1,205,390 0.13
Net tangible assets 9,027,266 7,905,610 16,932,876 1.87

10,232,656 7,905,610 18,138,266 2.00

Notes:

(1) The financial information at June 30, 2004 is extracted from the combined balance sheet of the Group set out in
‘‘Appendix I — Accountants’ Report’’ to this Prospectus.

206

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(2) The adjustment to the pro forma statement of net assets reflects the estimated proceeds from the Global Offering,
net of related expenses, to be received by the Company. This has been shown on the basis of both the upper and
lower limits of the range of Offer Price, being HK$3.10 and HK$2.35 per Share. The translation of Hong Kong
dollars into Renminbi was at HK$1.00 to RMB1.0638, being the PBOC Rate on October 29, 2004.